506694111 06/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6740929

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	DECLARATION CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT J. KRAFT	07/29/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POWER SYSTEMS MFG., LLC	
Street Address:	1440 WEST INDIANTOWN RD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	JUPITER	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33458	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10209392

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)647-9057

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9136479050

Email: cdawson@hoveywilliams.com Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER W. DAWSON Address Line 1: 10801 MASTIN BLVD SUITE 1000

Address Line 2: 84 CORPORATE WOODS

Address Line 4: OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	J000062	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER W. DAWSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher W. Dawson/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=J000062 Declaration Confirming Assignment#page1.tif source=J000062 Declaration Confirming Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 057089 FRAME: 0629 506694111

DECLARATION CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT

I, Stephen Scott, declare:

- 1. I am currently the United States Patent Officer at Power Systems Mfg., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 1440 West Indiantown Rd., Suite 200, Jupiter, Florida 33458. I make this declaration upon personal knowledge and would testify to the facts herein.
- 2. On July 31, 2002, U.S. Patent Application No. 10/209,392, entitled
 "INSULATED COOLING PASSAGEWAY FOR COOLING A SHROUD OF A TURBINE
 BLADE," (the "'392 application") was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
 ("USPTO"). In the various filing papers filed with the USPTO, the '392 application was assigned
 Attorney Docket No. PSM-062 by the legal representative who filed the application.
- 3. The inventor of the '392 application—Robert J. Kraft—assigned all his rights to the invention disclosed in the '392 application and to the '392 application itself to Power Systems Mfg., LLC, as evidenced by the assignment document recorded with the USPTO at reel frame no. 013162/0407 (the "Assignment Document").
- 4. Because the Assignment Document was executed by Mr. Kraft prior to the filing of the '392 application, the Assignment Document does not bear the '392 application's serial number. Instead, the Assignment Document includes other application identifying information including (1) the Attorney Docket No. PSM-062, (2) the inventor's name, and (3) the title of the invention.
- 5. After a recent inspection of the Assignment Document, it was discovered that the Assignment Document contains a typographical error in that, in the title of the invention, the word "a" was omitted following the word "of" and preceding the word "Turbine." Namely, the

PATENT REEL: 057089 FRAME: 0630 "Insulated Cooling Passageway for Cooling a Shroud of Turbine Blade" rather than the correct title of "Insulated Cooling Passageway for Cooling a Shroud of a Turbine Blade" (emphasis added for clarity). Other identifying information, including the inventor name ("Robert J. Kraft") and the Attorney Docket No. ("PSM-062") appear correctly on the Assignment Document.

- 6. For the avoidance of doubt, I have reviewed the '392 application, the '392 application's file, and the Assignment Document, and hereby confirm that the Assignment Document was intended to transfer all rights to the invention disclosed in the '392 application and to the '392 application itself to Power Systems Mfg., LLC, notwithstanding the inadvertent omission of the word "a" in the title listed on the Assignment Document.
 - 7. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed On:	(/2/21	A
		And the second s

Stephen Scott U.S. Patent Officer

Power Systems Mfg., LLC